derivatives, of 2 years +/-1 year
• Interest maturities are preferably spread out evenly over time in order to avoid substantial risk concentrated to

one period.

In accordance with its policy, Ahlstrom can hedge its interest rate risk by using derivative instruments. The Group did
not enter into any new interest rate hedges during 2024. The gross nominal amount of outstanding interest rate cap
options at the end of the reporting period was USD 370 million and EUR 620 million. All outstanding interest rate
options are maturing in September 2025. The company has not applied IFRS hedge accounting for its interest rate
options.

Sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. Variable-rate instruments impact on profit and loss are shown
excluding the impact of interest rate options. The interest rate options row represents the fair value change of the
interest rate option portfolio.

Page 50

Interest rate sensitivity

Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

EUR million 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable-rate instruments  -15.7   15.7   -15.3   15.3

Interest rate options  5.5   -4.8   13.3   -12.0

Currency risk
Due to the global operations of Ahlstrom, the Group is exposed to currency risk. Currency risks refers to the risk that
fluctuations in the foreign exchange market will affect the company’s cash flow (including tax cash flows), net result
and equity (including distributable equity) negatively. Currency exposure, defined as all unhedged exposure in foreign
currency, is split into two types of exposure: transaction exposure and translation exposure.

Transaction exposure
Ahlstrom manufactures and sells its products around the globe and is therefore exposed to transaction risk from